

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-03283-RDM

**BRIEF OF NONPROFIT IMMIGRATION ADVOCATES AND LEGAL AND SOCIAL
SERVICE PROVIDERS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Xiaonan April Hu (*pro hac vice* pending)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., Seventh Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1357
(202) 220-1100 (phone)
(202) 220-2300 (fax)
April.Hu@mto.com

Scott Shuchart (D.C. Bar No. 1531377)
KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE (KIND)
1201 L Street, NW, Floor 2
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 318-0595 (phone)
(202) 824-0702 (fax)
sshuchart@supportkind.org

Keren Zwick (D.D.C. No. IL0055)
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER
224 S. Michigan Avenue, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-1364 (phone)
(312) 660-1505 (fax)
KZwick@heartlandalliance.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SURVIVORS OF PERSECUTION AND VIOLENCE FACE UNIQUE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS PARTICULAR TO THEIR CIRCUMSTANCES.....	3
II. THE FEE RULE WILL IRREPARABLY HARM THOSE SEEKING HUMANITARIAN PROTECTION BY DELAYING OR DETERRING ESSENTIAL APPLICATIONS.....	8
A. Nonwaivable Fees Will Deter Applications for Asylum and Work Authorization	9
1. The Fee for Asylum May Divert Meritorious Applications Toward Lesser Protections	12
2. A Fee Exemption for Unaccompanied Children Is Insufficient	13
B. Higher Fees and Limited Fee Waivers Harm Applicants for Other Protections Intended for Survivors of Violence.....	14
C. Children Will Be Deterred from or Delayed in Seeking Protection and Benefits	16
D. Without the Possibility of a Fee Waiver, Many SIJS Recipients Will Be Unable To Apply for Permanent Residency	18
E. The Fee Rule Threatens the Safety and Well-Being of LGBTQ and HIV-positive Applicants for Humanitarian Protection	20
III. THE NEW FEE SCHEDULE WOULD IRREPARABLY HARM HUMANITARIAN ORGANIZATIONS LIKE AMICI	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>C.J.L.G. v. Barr</i> , 923 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	18
<i>Capital Area Imm. Rights Coalition v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-2117, 2020 WL 3542481 (D.D.C. June 30, 2020).....	2
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 909 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	13
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012).....	20
<i>J.L. v. Cissna</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	2
<i>J.O.P v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 367 (D. Md. 2019).....	13
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12
<i>R.F.M. v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>Matter of M-A-C-O-</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 477 (BIA 2018).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 279.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	7, 14, 18
Trafficking Victims Protection Act	1
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (Dec. 23, 2008)	6, 18
Violence Against Women Act	1, 7, 8, 14
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
72 Fed. Reg. 29,851 <i>USCIS, Adjustment of the Immigration and Naturalization Benefit Application and Petition Fee Schedule</i> (May 30, 2007)	7
84 Fed. Reg. 62,280 <i>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigration Benefit Request Requirements</i> (Nov. 14, 2019)	4, 5
85 Fed. Reg. 11,866 <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review; Fee Review</i> (Feb. 28, 2020)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 38,532 <i>Asylum Application, Interview, and Employment Authorization for Applicants</i> (June 26, 2020).....	4
85 Fed. Reg. 46,788 <i>U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Fee Schedule and Changes to Certain Other Immigrant Benefit Request Requirements</i> (Aug. 3, 2020).....	2, passim
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
153 Cong. Rec. S3004-05 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2007) (statement of Sen. Dianne Feinstein).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Ass’n, <i>Standards for the Custody, Placement and Care; Legal Representation; and Adjudication of Unaccompanied Alien Children in the United States</i> (2018), https://bit.ly/339Mrog (last visited September 8, 2020)	7
American Psychiatric Association, <i>What is Gender Dysphoria</i> (Feb. 2016), https://bit.ly/3il6zKC (last visited September 11, 2020)	22
Cal. Dept. of Social Servs., All County Letter No. 11-61 (Nov. 4, 2011), https://bit.ly/3fgjZF8 (last visited September 8, 2020).....	16
Crosby Burns, Ann Garcia, and Philip E. Wolgin, <i>Living in Dual Shadows: LGBT Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Center for American Progress (March 2013), https://ampr.gs/3im8tuf (last visited September 11, 2020).....	21
EOIR, <i>Guidelines for Immigration Court Cases Involving Juveniles, Including Unaccompanied Alien Children</i> (Dec. 20, 2017), https://bit.ly/3k03sbc (last visited September 8, 2020)	14
Instructions for Application for Employment Authorization (Aug. 25, 2020), https://bit.ly/3mfPbJE (last visited September 8, 2020)	5
Kids in Need of Defense & Human Right Center Fray Matías de Córdoba, <i>Childhood Cut Short: Sexual and Gender-based Violence Against Central American Migrant and Refugee Children</i> (June 2017), https://bit.ly/3bYIEDf (last visited September 11, 2020).....	6
Kids in Need of Defense et al., <i>Sexual and Gender-based Violence & Migration Fact Sheet</i> (December 2018), https://bit.ly/2Fiqpb4 (last visited September 11, 2020)	6
Letter from Andrea Carcamo, Center for Victims of Torture (Dec. 30, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Fgculp (last visited September 8, 2020).....	5
Nat’l Imm. Justice Ctr., <i>A Timeline of the Trump Administration’s Efforts To End Asylum</i> , https://bit.ly/35hPc9K (last visited September 8, 2020)	2
National Coalition for the Homeless, <i>LGBT Homelessness</i> , https://bit.ly/2FpzHBI (last visited September 11, 2020).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ruth Elizabeth Prado Perez, <i>Better Governance to Fight Displacement by Gang Violence in the Central American Triangle</i> , 9 <i>Migraciones Internacionales</i> 237 (2017).....	6
S.E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , National Center for Transgender Equality (2016), https://bit.ly/2GQF8KM (last visited September 11, 2020).....	21
Sara J. Shoener and Erika A. Sussman, <i>Economic Ripple Effect of IPV: Building Partnerships for Systemic Change</i> , Domestic Violence Report (2013), https://bit.ly/2Re54lf (September 8, 2020)	8
Sharita Gruberg, <i>How Police Entanglement with Immigration Enforcement Puts LGBTQ Lives at Risk</i> , Center for American Progress (2017), https://ampr.gs/3mdXs0r (last visited September 11, 2020).....	21
Stacey Ivie et al., <i>Overcoming Fear and Building Trust with Immigrant Communities and Crime Victims</i> , Police Chief Magazine (2018), https://bit.ly/3ihBOPG (last visited September 8, 2020)	8
United Nations High Commissioner on Refugees, <i>Children on the Run</i> (2014), https://bit.ly/2ZryvFj (last visited September 11, 2020).....	6
USCIS, <i>Affirmative Asylum Procedures Manual</i> (2016), https://bit.ly/35dV4AW (last visited September 8, 2020).....	10
USCIS, <i>U Visa Filing Trends</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/33jldvC (last visited September 11, 2020)	8
Wash. State Dept. of Children, Youth & Families, <i>Extended Foster Care</i> , https://bit.ly/3fee3g5 (last visited September 11, 2020).....	16
